

No. 18-500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH U.S.A. OF
TULSA, OKLAHOMA, AND JAMES D. MILLER

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND STEWARDS
MINISTRIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW G. I. KILBERG
T. ELLIOT GAISER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY DOCTRINE IS FIRMLY ROOTED IN BOTH THE ESTABLISHMENT AND FREE EXERCISE CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	5
II. THE RULING BELOW UNDERMINES THE RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY DOCTRINE BY CONDITIONING ITS APPLICATION ON A NARROW UNDERSTANDING OF “MEMBERSHIP.”	11
A. Conditioning application of the religious autonomy doctrine on narrow conceptions of membership will discriminate among religions.....	11
B. The membership test articulated by the Oklahoma Supreme Court will require courts to decide religious questions.	15
C. Precedent forecloses entirely conditioning the religious autonomy doctrine on church membership.....	21
III. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY DOCTRINE IS A THRESHOLD ISSUE.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Askew v. Trustees of the Gen. Assembly of the Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc., 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)</i>	17
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo., 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....</i>	22, 24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....</i>	1
<i>Canovaro v. Bros. of Order of Hermits of St. Augustine, 191 A. 140 (Pa. 1937)</i>	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....</i>	12, 14
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship, 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....</i>	10, 23
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....</i>	9
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford, 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011).....</i>	24

<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	11, 14
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	10, 23
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>In re Mt. Calvary Methodist Protestant Church Trustees</i> , 116 A. 319 (Pa. 1922)	16
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	24
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	16

<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)</i>	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skrzypack v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa, 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)</i>	24
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., 920 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Minn. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)</i>	22
<i>Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith, 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)</i>	24
<i>Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)</i>	1
